

No. 16-56125

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JORDAN GALLINGER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Central District of California
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell
Case 2:16-cv-02572-BRO-AFM

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Private Citizens Licensed to Carry Concealed Weapons Are Similarly Situated To Retired Peace Officer Civilians Who Are Licensed to Carry Concealed Weapons..... 2

 B. The Retired Peace Officer Exemption Is Not Rationally Related To A Legitimate Government Interest Under The Circumstance..... 7

 1. The State’s Theories Supporting Favorable Treatment Do Not Pass The Rational Basis Test..... 7

 2. Silveira Demonstrates That The Retired Peace Officer Exemption Fails Rational Basis Scrutiny Because It Undermines The Purpose Of The Act..... 13

 3. The Retired Peace Officer Exemption Violates The Equal Protection Clause Because It Discriminates Against A Politically Unpopular Group..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ades v. Omni Hotels Mgmt. Corp.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 999 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 17

Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers,
358 U.S. 522 (1959)..... 16

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053(9th Cir. 2014) 3

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) 2, 3, 4, 5

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 6, 12

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 16

Dillingham v. I.N.S.,
267 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 6

Farris v. Ranade,
584 F. App’x 887 (9th Cir. 2014) 6

Heath v. City of Desert Hot Springs,
618 F. App’x 882 (9th Cir. 2015) 10

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 9, 14

Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.,
80 Cal. App. 4th 1403 (2000) 17

Nichols v. Brown,
2013 WL 3368922 (C.D. Cal. 2013) 4, 5, 6

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	4, 6, 15, 16
<i>Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9, 14
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	16
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Tyars v. Finner</i> , 709 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14, 18
<i>Williams v. Puerto Rico</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D. P.R. 2012).....	4, 6

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 26150(a)(4)..... 11
Cal. Penal Code § 26155(a)(4)..... 11
Cal. Penal Code § 26165..... 11

Other Authorities

Bruce A. Ackerman, *Beyond Carolene Products*,
98 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1985)..... 18
